

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
JACOB M. LEWIS
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
CIPA’s filtering provisions are facially constitu- tional	15
I. CIPA does not induce public libraries to violate any First Amendment rights of their patrons	15
A. Public libraries have broad discretion to select the material they make available to their patrons	17
B. A library’s broad discretion to make collec- tion decisions applies to its selection of ma- terial from the Internet	22
C. The district court’s application of strict scrutiny is not supported by precedent	27
D. Even if a library’s connection of its comput- ers to the Internet creates a forum, strict scrutiny would not apply	30
E. The use of filtering software is a reasonable method to exclude pornography from a public library’s Internet collection	33
F. The use of filtering software satisfies strict scrutiny	39
II. Appellees’ other challenges do not provide an alternative ground for affirmance	40

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
A. CIPA does not impose an unconstitutional condition on the receipt of federal assistance	40
B. A library that uses filtering software does not impose a prior restraint on speech	45
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	11, 20, 28
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	32
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	40
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	21
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	40
<i>City of Madison v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	27
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 778 (1985)	30, 31, 32
<i>Estiverne v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 863 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	27
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	32, 39
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	40
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	30
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	27, 43, 44
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	39
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	39
<i>Muir v. Alabama Educ. Television Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1023 (1983)	40
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1988)	11, 20, 21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	39
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	30
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	40
<i>Police Dep't of the City of Chicago v. Mosely</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	31
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	27, 32, 33
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	7, 16
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	27, 45
<i>Student Gov't Ass'n v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)	40
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	19, 39
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1222 (1991)	40
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	21

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8	1
§ 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	7, 15
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Childrens Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. No.	
106-554, Div. B, Tit. XVII, 114 Stat. 2763A-335	<i>passim</i>
§ 1711, 114 Stat. 2763A-337	5-6
§ 1712, 114 Stat. 2763A-340	5
§ 1721(a), 114 Stat. 2763A-343	6
§ 1721(b), 114 Stat. 2763A-346	5
§ 1741(a), 114 Stat. 2763A-351	7
§ 1741(b), 114 Stat. 2763A-352	1
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965,	
Tit. III, 20 U.S.C. 6777	5
Library Services and Technology Act, 20 U.S.C.	
9121 <i>et seq.</i> :	
20 U.S.C. 9121	2, 16
20 U.S.C. 9121(1)	2
20 U.S.C. 9122	2
20 U.S.C. 9133	2, 3
20 U.S.C. 9134	2, 3
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(1)	15, 16
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(1)(A)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(1)(B)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(3)	6, 35
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(A)	6
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(B)	6
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(C)	6
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(D)	6
20 U.S.C. 9141	2, 3
20 U.S.C. 9141(a)(1)(B)	3, 16
20 U.S.C. 9141(a)(1)(E)	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 251	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. 254(h)	2, 16

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(1)(B)	2
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(5)	5
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(B)	15, 16
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(B)(i)	5
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(C)	15, 16
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(C)(i)	5
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(D)	6, 36
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(D)	6
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(E)	6
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(F)	6
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(G)	6
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(I)	6
18 U.S.C. 1460	6
18 U.S.C. 2256	6
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 54.505	2
Section 54.701	2
Section 54.702	2
 Miscellaneous:	
David Burt, <i>Dangerous Access, 2000 Edition: Uncovering Internet Pornography in America's Libraries</i> (2000)	5
Francis K.W. Drury, <i>Book Selection</i> (1930)	18
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (1970)	41
William A. Katz, <i>Collection Development: The Selection of Materials for Libraries</i> (1980)	18
Will Manley, <i>The Manley Arts: Good Fences Make Good Libraries, Booklist</i> (Nov. 1, 2001)	26
<i>Obscene Material Available Via The Internet: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Trade and Consumer Protection of the House Comm. on Commerce, 106th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (2000)	5

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Carolyn C. Richardson et al., <i>Does Pornography-Blocking Software Block Access to Health Information on the Internet</i> , 288 JAMA 2887 (2002)	34-35
S. Rep. No. 141, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	22
S. Rep. No. 226, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	4, 16
<i>The Children's Internet Protection Act: Hearing on S.97 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transportation</i> , 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	4, 5
Library Research Center, Univ. of Ill. Grad. Sch. of Lib. & Info. Sci., <i>Survey of Internet Access Management in Public Libraries</i> (June 2000)	4, 44
